Form 472
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Veoluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
a

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06409102

Name of Company

Polyurea Coatings (UK) Ltd

1/ We
Mark Ranson, Third Floor, 10 South Parade, Leeds, LS1 5Q5

Mike Kienlen, Thurd Floor, 10 South Parade, Leeds, LS1 5QS

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 13 July 2015 pursuant to

authanticated by the wntten sechon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s altached) laid

slgnature(s) of the Liquidatorls) 1, ot 10 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwve nobice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 13 July 2015
pursuant 1o Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Armstrong Watson, 3rd Floor, 10 South Parade, Leeds, LS1 5QS

The wanding up covers the penod from 7 May 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {(Includng any resolutions passed) was as follows

Members Meeting Qutcome

There were no members represented 1n person or by proxy at the meeting and accordingly there was
no quorum

Creditors Meeting Qutcome

There were no creditors represented i person or by proxy at the meeting and accordingly there was no
quorum

Signed [\]\‘\)h Date 14 July 2015
i e

Armstrong Watson

Third Floor
10 South Parade
Leeds
LS15QS
>
<
a
Ref 48920/L/MR/MK/CL/MAB/FV 2
':3_: *A4BQBHEQ"
A17 16/07/2015 #213

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Polyurea Coatings (UK) Ltd
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 7 May 2013 To 13 July 2015

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,600 00 Retentions 900 00
4,800 00 Work In Progress 3,600 00
Goodwill re Trading Name 500 00
- 5,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 2,500 00
Liquidators Fees 2,200 50
Liqguidators Disbursements 22500
Statutory Advertising 74 50
— (5,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{70,772 48) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(87 98) Barclays Bank plc NIL
{37,543 01) Simon Ellison - Wages & Commission NIL
{3,559 55) Simon Elhson - Shareholder Loan NIL
(10,000 00) R A Gregson - Shareholder Loan NIL
{30,000 00) A R Mullins - Shareholder Loan NIL
(10,000 00) J M Procter - Shareholder Loan NIL
(24,000 00) M J Saunders - Shareholder Loan NIL
(900 00) Ghyll Royd Properties Lid - Landlord NIL
(9,809 65) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
T NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,000 00) Qrdinary Shareholders NIL
- NIL
(191,272 67) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

N

Mark Ranson
Joint Liguidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 14 July 2015 12 06




Liquidators’
Combined Annual
& Final Report to
Creditors and
Members

Polyurea Coatings (UK) Limited

- In Liquidation
13 July 2015



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation
3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Liguidators’ Remuneration
7 Liquidators’ Expenses

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Conclusion
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 7 May 2014 to 6 May 2015;
B Receipts and Payments Account from 7 May 2015 to 13 July 2015;

C Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 7 May 2013 to 13
July 2015;

D Time Analysis for the period 7 May 2014 to 6 May 2015,
E Time Analysis for the period 7 May 2015 to 13 July 2015;
F Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 7 May 2013 to 13 July 2015,

G Addmtional Information in relation to Liquidators’ fees pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIP9)




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

21

2.2

Introduction

Michael C Kienlen of Armstrong Watson, 3 Floor, 10 South Parade, Leeds, LS1
5QS, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of Polyurea Coatings (UK) Limited (“the
Company”) on 7 May 2013 along with David ] Robson

On 2 February 2015, Mark N Ranson, of Armstrong Watson, 3" Floor, 10 South
Parade, Leeds, 1LS1 5QS, replaced David ] Robson as Joint Liquidator of the
Company, following an apphcation made to the Leeds District Registry Mark N
Ranson 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute

of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The trading address of the Company was Unit 11, Eastburn Mills, Skipton Road,
Eastburn, Keighley, West Yorkshire, BD20 75U,

The registered office of the Company was changed to c/o Armstrong Watson,
Central House, 47 St Paul's Street, Leeds, LS1 2TE and its registered number s

06409102

The hquidation commenced 1n May 2013 with estimated asset values of £6,400
and anticipated liabihties of £196,673. Subject to the costs of the hquidation it
was not expected that a return to creditors would be achievable. Total assets

realised amount to £5,000 and therefore there was no distribution to any class of

creditor in this matter.

Progress of the Liquidation
Receipts

Retentions - £900

The Company’s retention debt was encompassed In a sale of assets that

comprised retentions, work 1n progress and goodwill.

Work In Progress - £3,600

A

As per Paragraph 2.1 above, this category of asset was included in the sale to
Polyurea Protective Coatings Limited and was apportioned an amount of £3,600.



2.3

24

25

2.6

2.7

2.8

Goodwill — Trading Name - £500

This category of asset was apportioned a value of £500 and was contained in the

sale of assets to the director’s newco, details below at Paragraph 2.4

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), I would
advise you that the following assets were sold to a Company controlled by Mr
Duxbury who 1s also a director of the Company:

Date of Asset involved and Consideration Sold to: Relationship
transaction nature of transaction Paid and Date
12 September Purchase of retentions, £5,000 paird on 3 Polyurea Richard
2013 work i progress and January 2014 Protective Duxbury,
goodwill Coatings Director of the
Limited Company &
Polyurea
Protective
Coatings
Lirmted

As creditors will recall, the Liguidators received an offer from a third party to
purchase the aforementioned assets of the Company, together with the goodwill
element of the trading name n the sum of £5,000 plus VAT. The offer was made
by Mr Richard Duxbury on behalf of Polyurea Protective Coatings Limited who
were 1n a position to pursue outstanding Retentions and Work in Progress

together with the goodwill of the trading name of the Company.

Mr Duxbury advised that any outstanding works and contracts would have had
minimal value If they were to be pursued, once the Liquidators allowed for the

required resources to complete the jobs

Taking the above into consideration, it was concluded that the offer of £5,000
plus VAT be accepted and this amount was subsequently realised in full for the

benefit of the Liquidation, as detailed above at Paragraph 2.4 of this report.

Payments
Preparation of Statement of Affawrs - £2,500

The Joint Liguidators have drawn the sum of £2,500 plus VAT In respect of the
completion of the statement of affairs and convening the meeting of members
and creditors, In accordance with the approval obtained from creditors at the
meeting held on 7 May 2013, pursuant to Section 98 of the Insclvency Act 1986.



2.9

2.10

2.11

212

31

Liguidators Fees - £2,200

This amount has been drawn on account of time costs incurred by the Joint
Liquidators and their staff in the administering of the Liquidation, and the general
overseeing of progress. The approval for the drawing of these fees was also
obtained at the meeting of creditors held on 6 March 2013, pursuant to Section
98 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Liquidators Disbursements - £225
This amount has been drawn in respect of the following costs -

Statutory advert pre appointment that was placed
in the London Gazette £77.50

Statutory advert post appointment placed in
the London Gazette £147 50

Total £225.00

Statutory Advertising - £74 50

An amount of £74.50 plus VAT has been incurred in respect of the notice that was
placed in the London Gazette by my advertising agent that was in respect of the

final meetings of shareholders and creditors.

At Appendix A, I have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the
period ended 30 Apnl 2015 with a comparnison to the Directors' Statement of
Affairs values, together with a cumulative account since my appointment at
Appendix B, which provides detalls of the remuneration charged and expenses

incurred and paid by the Liguidator during the period of this report.

Further information on the Liguidators’ remuneration can be found in section 6

below.
Unrealisable Assets

There were no assets that proved unrealisable.



4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 1 would
confirm that I have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the
Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills. As this 1s a

confidential report, I am not able to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appointment, I made an initial assessment of whether there could be
any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further
invesligations may be appropnate. This assessment took intc account
information provided by creditors either at the initial meeting or as a response to
my request to complete an investigation questionnaire. My investigations have

not revealed any Issues requiring further report.

Outcome for Creditors

Unsecured Creditors

I received claims totalling £112,476 from fourteen creditors

I can confirm that the realisations are insufficient to declare a dividend to the
unsecured creditors

Liquidators’ Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the
Liquidation.

The Liguidators’ time costs for the perniod from 7 May 2014 to 6 May 2015 are
£3,024. This represents 24 hours at an average rate of £126 per hour. No fees
have been drawn 1n this penod in respect of the Liqurdators time costs Attached
as Appendix D 1s a Time Analysis which provides detalls of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by the Liquidators in managing the Liguidation.




6.3

6.4

6.5

66

6.7

6.8

Attached as Appendix E 1s a Time Analysis for the period from 7 May 2015 to 13
July 2015 which provides details of the Liquidators’ total time costs for this period
which amount to £254, representing 2 hours at an average hourly rate of £127. 1
would confirm that £425 50 plus VAT has been drawn during the period covered

by this report on account of accrued time costs.

Attached as Appendix F 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the perniod 7 May 2013
to 13 July 2015 which provides details If the Liguidators time costs since the
commencement to its conclusion. These cumulative time costs amount to

£10,038, representing 73 hours at an average hourly rate of £137.

1 would confirm that £2,200 plus VAT has been drawn against the total time costs
incurred since the commencement of this Liquidation on 7 May 2013 plus
disbursements of £225. No further fees or disbursements will be taken.

The Liquidators’ time costs relate to tasks in progressing the Liquidation which

are generally in respect of the following:
Initral notification of appointment to all relevant parties;
Liaising with the Director regarding the Retentions and Work in Progress;
Liaising with the third party regarding their offer for the assets of the Company;

Instructing and kaising the agent,

Making general enquiries as to whether there are any additional company assets

that are realisable;

Processing the statutory return to the Department of Business, Innovation & Skills

in respect of the Directors’ conduct,

Preparation and submussion of the annual progress report for the year ended 6 May
2014;

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liqurdators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be

downloaded from www armsttrongwatson.co.uk.

Attached as Appendix E 1s additicnal information in relation to this firm’s policy on

staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current

charge-out rates by staff grade.



7

Liquidators’ Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred the commencement of the Liquidation

i

Supplier / Nature of expense incurred Amount ' paid to ; Amount

Service Provider “incurred to | date i Qutstandin

Wilths Limited Specific Bond Cover for Liquidators | 64 80 Nil 64 80

£ EE :

The Creditor Gateway | Flectronic Displaying of Statutory 1420 Nil 14 20

8.1

8.2

91

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors)
may request in writing that the Liquidators provide further information about their
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised n this progress report,

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% In value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the
circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidators’ remuneration 1S inappropriate
and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidators, as

set out In this progress report, are excessive.,

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors that have now
been held have concluded my admimstration. Details of the final meetings and

resolutions to be considered were circulated with my report dated 30 Apnl 2015.




Yours faithfully

N

Mark N Ranson
Joint Liquidator

Mark N Ranson i1s licensed at act as an Insolvency Practitioner (n the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Michael C Kienlen 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association



Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 7 May 2014 to 6
May 2015




Polyurea Coatings (UK) Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/05/2014 From 07/056/2013
of Affairs To 06/05/2015 To 06/05/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Stock NIL NIL
1,600 00 Retentions NIL 900 00
4,800 00 Work In Progress NIL 3,600 00
Goodwill re Trading Name NIL 500 00
NIL 5,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A NIL 2,500 00
Liquidators Fees NIL 1,775 00
Liquidators Disbursements NIL 22500
NIL (4,500 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(70,772 48) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(87 98) Barclays Bank plc NIL NIL
{37,543 01) Simon Elison - Wages & Commission NIL NIL
(3,559 55) Simon Ellison - Sharehoider Loan NIL NIL
(10,000 00) R A Gregson - Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
(30,000 00) A R Mullins - Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
{10,000 00) J M Procter - Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
(24,000 00) M J Saunders - Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
(900 00) Ghyll Royd Properties Ltd - Landlord NIL NiL
{9,809 65) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(191,272 67) NIL 500.00
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable (100 00)
Bank Account (Non Interest Bearing) 600 00
500 00

Mark Ranson
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 iPS SQL Ver 201210 14 July 2015 13 17




Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account from 7 May
2015 to 13 July 2015



Polyurea Coatings (UK) Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/05/2015 From 07/05/2013
of Affairs To 13/07/2015 To 13/07/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Stock NIL NIL
1,600 00 Retentions NIL Q00 00
4,800 00 Work In Progress NIL 3,600 00
Goodwill re Trading Name NIL 500 00
NIL 5,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A NIL 2,500 00
Liquidators Fees 425 50 2,200 50
Liquidators Disbursements NIL 22500
Statutory Advertising 74 50 74 50
(500 00) (5,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(70,772 48) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(87 98) Barclays Bank plc NIL NIL
(37,543 01) Simon Ellison - Wages & Commission NIL NIL
(3,559 55) Simon Ellison - Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
(10,000 00) R A Gregson - Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
(30,000 00) A R Mulhns - Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
(10,000 00) J M Procter - Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
(24,000 00) M J Saunders - Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
(900 00) Ghyll Royd Properties Ltd - Landlord NIL NIL
(9,809 65) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(191,272 67) (500.00) NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Mark Ranson
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 {PS SQL Ver 2012 10 14 July 201513 17




Appendix C

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period
from 7 May 2013 to 13 July 2015




Polyurea Coatings (UK) Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/05/2013 From 07/05/2013
of Affairs To 13/07/2015 To 13/07/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Stock NIL NIL
1,600 00 Retentions 900 00 900 00
4,800 00 Work In Progress 3,600 00 3,600 00
Goodwilt re Trading Name 500 00 500 00
5,000 00 5,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 2,500 00 2,500 00
Liquidators Fees 2,200 50 2,200 50
Liquidators Disbursements 22500 22500
Statutory Advertising 74 50 74 50
{5,000 00) {5.000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(70,772 48) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(87 98) Barclays Bank plc NIL NIL
(37,543 01} Simon Ellison - Wages & Commussion NIL NIL
(3,559 55) Simon Ellison - Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
(10,000 00) R A Gregson - Sharehelder Loan NIL NIL
(30,000 00) A R Mullins - Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
(10,000 00) J M Procter - Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
{24,000 00) M J Saunders - Shareholder Loan NIL NIL
(900 00) Ghyll Royd Properties Ltd - Landlord NIL NIL
{9,809 65) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(191,272 67) NiL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Mark Ranson
Joint Liguidator

Page 1 0f 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210 14 July 201512 18



Ljoi

WdEEZ 21 SLO0Z-INM-vi

l00°¢ _ lesoL

S VA 7 SIS

B m.uoz"P snjeA | Aeql . adAj asig

Aeuwnuns sjuawasingsig
0T'+T0’E 0T°££0'T 00'6TH'T 0Z'€8T 08'viT 1eA

0T'vT 020t 00°TT 09'1 06°0 SIH 1301
0L'0L 0L 0L IBA

101 om.o( T 0.0 SIH Buluueld
09°797 09 292 LIeA

T ) sauand

101 09°C 09e SIH  pue swrep aviodwg
0T°L9 01 £9 1eA

_mm 0L'0 0L 0 o - o - SIH SI0)Ipa4)
or°'ErY 0£°06 Q1°cs BA

_mvﬁ 00°1 0.0 0E0 SIH uonajdwon
oTvIv o1 ¢1¥ 1eA

_Sﬁ otrdy o1 ¢ SIH Buayse)
09°€SS ob ZhT 00 BS¢ 0Z €9 IBA

_ONH 09t 0b'Z 00'Z 0Z'0 SIH uoReSILIWRY
09°9Z 09 9z IBA

99z 01°0 0T 0 SIH SWLI04 1E1S LIWpY
oP'081'T 08°'8¢6 09 Th1 00°01% BA

16T ov's 0z ¢ 08 0 0b'0 SiH spodey uwpy
0T'oT 0Z 0t IBA

_SH oz0 0zo SIH Buyig viwpy
0vy°'S8T 06 1+1 05 88 00 S5 eA

65T 08'T o ot 050 0z 0 S MOIADY 3| uiwpy

ey Hels [BUOISSDJ0.d
Alnoy abesaay 12301 Hoddng pue juejsissy J0IURS A0 Jabeuey Jauyed

6 dIS - 92i1oeld ADUBAJOSU] JO JUBWIRIS

0zZ68% - (1A2) a11 0In) SONLLYOD YIUNATOd 958D




Appendix E

Time Analysis for the period 7 May 2015 to 13 July 2015




Licl WdSE 21 SLoZ-Inr-v1

R e — S — L —

00°Z ] lejolL ;
00 £ S102/£0/£0 SLINIOV,
," 00°ST S102/90/€0 SIN3OY
e .it%o._rl. ~ adkLgsig

Alewwng sjuawasingsia

06'EST oo 0T'9TT 08'0L 09°9Z 1eA
08’1 or'o 06’0 ot'o otT'o SIH jeyol
or'seE 0°GE IeA

_RH 0z'0 0z o SIH uonadwod
or-or ot OF 1eA

101 or'0 0b'0 SIH BuusIyse)
0T'8L1 01'911 0b st 09 9z leA

8bT 0z'T i 060 0z 0 0t 0 ] s uonELSIWPY

3ey Jels |BUOISS2J0Id
Alnoy obeiany jezolr Moddns pue juesissy JOIURS A0 1a6euely Jauped

0Z68% - (TAD) a11 (3IN) SONILYOD YIUNATOd 9520
6 dIS - 9211014 ADUIAOSUT JO JUBLWEIS




Appendix F

Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 7 May 2013
to 13 July 2015



ZioL

Wdlv 21 SLOZ-inr-v1

Aewwng syuswasingsiq

00°8£0°0T 0L°Z8L'T 0L'8ET'S 00'659’T 09°LSt'T 1eA

0£'EL 06'LT os'ot 0S'6 ot's | SIH lejol
00°ISP°T 00 0£9 00°£56 00 +98 [eA

l6c1 OLET 00'S 05'S 0z € SIH  Sysse Jo uonesijeay
0,0 0L 0L feA

[101 Y 00 SIH Buluueld
0t"9Es B Ov 82F 00 80T 1eA

[1e1 08°E | ke T ov 0 SIH uoIe6RSIAL]
09292 09 292 [BA

sausnd)

101 09 09¢ { SIH pueswiep) sakodw3
ov'sbL 00°821 0b LT9 [eA

811 0£'9 0% 1 06 b SIH SI0§1p3.)
08°8L1 0£'06 05 88 [BA

|6vT 0z'T 0L'0 0S 0 SIH uona|dword
ot°'£0T'T 0T 620'T 0Z s¢ 0T £5 [_A

ot oL0T 0£°01 02'0 02'0 SIH Buuaiyse)
0£°'896'T 01°242 06 61%'T Ob SE 06 0¥ 1A

[1€1 00'ST 0L 2 0z 11 0z 0 060 SiH uoRensIILIPY
08'LLY 0z 151 09 97 1BA

|£€1 0E'T 0z'1 010 SIH SULI0Z 3835 UIUpY
(11274 W § 09 826 09 68% 00°011 [eA

levt ob'0T 07 £ 08¢ 0b 0 SIH syoday uwpy
ov'beET 02'02 02 b12 e

_mﬁ 06'T 0z 0 oLt SIH Buig wwpy
08°'92L 0g ££9 05'88 00 SS feA

9T ocs | T 7 Tleos 050 oca SIH  maay 84 unupy

aley HES |BUOISSR)0.d
AunoH abesany |e101 poddng pue jueisissy Jowas BY0 Jabeuely Jauypey

6 dIS - 92130814 ADUIAJOSUT JO JUSWIRIS

0z68t - (IAD) a11 OIN) SONILYOD YIYNATOd 958D



coe

Wdl¥ Z1 SLOZ-INr-t 1

00’9z | lesoL
00°L 5102/£0/€0 SINA9Y'
00 ST ST0Z/90/€0 SINIOY,
00 £ b102/80/€1 SIN3OV!
b 2€ £102/90/82 SINOV'
e o b Z€ £102/90/87 SINIOV|
0L £102/90/8Z SINIOV!
, s £102/50/22 SIN3OV,
_ j 0§ £L £102/50/91 SINZOV!
JJON'  enjeA aleq: adA) gsig




Appendix G

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

Policy

Detailed below 15 Armstrong Watson’s policy in relation to
¢ Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
¢ Professional advisors

. Disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and

their experience {evel.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors 1n this case.

Professtonal advisors

On this assignment it was not required to formally utilise any professional advisor.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally
comprise of external supphes of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and
document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by

personnel in connection with the case.




Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to
an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated
to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire,

document storage or business mileage.

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Armstrong Watson’s charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1
April 2014 s detalled below.

2

LS Ve
§f~3 “‘a’?f”"

Partner — Insolvency Practitioner 266 - 329
Director / Consultant - Insolvency Practitioner 231 - 289
Manager 177 - 249
Senior 111 -173
Administrator 89 - 146

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.




